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Background & Methodology

Key objectives of the research included:

e Assessing and establishing the community’s priorities and satisfaction in relation to Council activities, services,
and facilities
Identifying the community’s overall level of satisfaction with Council’s performance

e Identifying the community’'s level of agreement with prompted statements surrounding wellbeing/
connectedness
ldentifying methods of communication and engagement with Council
Identifying priority areas for Council to focus on

e Assessing community strategic measures

Sampling

Total of 1,003 resident telephone interviews were completed:

+ 824 selected by electronic White Pages and SamplePages.

« 179 respondents were ‘number harvested’ via face-to-face intercept at a number of areas around the Inner West

LGA.

Data collection

The survey was conducted during the period 12 September — 29 October 2018.




Sample Profile

Gender Ward
mMale [ 45% Ashfield Ward [l 22%
Female |GG 5% Leichhardt ward [l 17%

Alternative identity | 1% Balmain Ward [l 18%

Age stanmore Ward [l 21%
18-24 I 1% Marrickvile Ward
arrickville War - 22%
25-34 I 24% *
3549 - 30% Main household earner
50-64 I 20% work in the Inner West LGA  [Jl|} 16%
65+ - 15% Work outside the Inner West LGA _ 65%
Ratepayer status* Home duties/carer | 1%
Ratepayer |GGG 4% Student | 2%
Time lived in the area Unemployed/Pensioner I 3%
Less than 2 years [l 12%
Other | <1%
2-5years [l 14%
6-10vyears [l 13% Household status*
11-20vyears [ 24% Living at home with parents . 10%
More than 20 years [ 37% Living alone [l 15%
Country of birth* Single parent with children | 3%
Australio [ IENEREGN 77 Married/de facto with no children - 24%
Overseas - 26% Married/de facto with children - 34%

Language spoken at home*

English only | NG 757

Additional language(s) [l 21%

Group household . 10%
Extended family household I 4%

Identify as Aboriginal/Torres Strait Identifying as having a disability
Islander* . -
Aboriginal/Torres Strait Islander | 3% Household member with a disability [l 10%
Don't identify as ATSI [ A AR 57 No disabilities in the household [ N | I 70%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Base: N = 1,003

*Note: 4 people did not answer ‘ratepayer status’, 1 person did not answer ‘time lived in the area’, 2 people did not answer ‘country of
birth’, 2 people did not answer ‘language spoken at home' and 3 people did not answer ' do you identify as ATSI".
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We Explored Resident Response to 41 Service Areas

An Ecologically Sustainable Inner West

Encouragingrecycling

Environmental education programs and initiatives e.g. community gardens
Flood management

Household garbage collection

Protecting the natural environment (e.g. bush care)

Removal of illegally dumped rubbish

Tree management

Caring, happy, Healthy Communities

Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities

Maintenance of local parks, playgrounds and sporting fields
Swimming pools and aquatic centres

Community centres and facilities

Provision of services for olderresidents

Support for people with a disability

Community education programs e.g. English classes, author talks, cycling
Council's childcare service and programs

Library services

Programs and support for newly arrived and migrant communities
Promoting pride in the community

Youth programs and activities

Creative Communities and a Strong Economy
Festival and events programs
Supporting local artists and creative industries

Supportinglocal jobs and business

Progressive local leadership
Community's ability to influence Council’s decision making
Provision of councilinformation to the community

Support and programs for volunteers and community groups

Unique, Liveable, Networked Neighbourhoods
Management of parking

Cycleways

Maintaining localroads (excluding major routes)
Traffic management and road safety
Maintaining footpaths

Building heightsin town centres

Managing developmentin the area
Graffitiremoval

Maintenance and cleaning of town centres
Protection of low rise residential areas
Stormwater management and flood mitigation
Long term planning for council area

Safe public spaces

Protection of heritage buildings and items
Access to public fransport

Appearance of yourlocal area




Overview of Results

A positive result for Inner West Council.

Overall satisfaction, ratings of community engagement and residents’ satisfaction with Council’s
integrity and decision making have all significantly improved over the 2016 baselines.

« Residents are at least ‘moderately’ satisfied with 36 of the 41 services and facilities

« Over the past 12 months, perception of Council’s value for money and financial management
have also significantly improved

95% of the community indicates that they believe that the Inner West is a good place to live. As
with many metropolitan LGA's they feel that the core challenge facing the area is mitigating the
impact development and population growth.

«  WestConnex remains contentious

« Housing affordability remains problematic

The regression analysis identified that the key drivers of overall satisfaction revolve around planning,
engagement and physical connectivity.
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Overall Satisfaction with Council

Q4a. Overall, how satisfied are you with the performance of Inner West Council, not just on one or two issues but across all responsibility areas?

Overall Overall Overall
2018 2017 2016 Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Meanratings 3.584A 3.49 3.42 3.52 3.64 3.82 3.72 3.48V 3.45Vv 3.58
Ashfield Leichhardt  Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Ratepaver Non-
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward pay Ratepavyer
Mean ratfings 3.49 3.61 3.47 3.67 3.66 3.52 3.72A
o 12% A
Vi tisfied
48%
All of NSW 3.42Vv
Somewhat satisfied 34%
35% Metro 3.55
Not very safisfied Inner West Council 2018 3.58
Not at all satisfied
10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
m2018N=1,003 =201/ N=1,002 Scale: 1 = not at allsatisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction




Council’'s Community Engagement

Q4b. How wouldyou describe Council’'scommunity engagement?

Overall Overall Overall
2018 2017 2014 Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Mean ratings 3.727 3.61 3.52| 3.62 3.8TA 3.67 3.74 3.71 3.67 3.81
Ashfield Leichhardt  Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Non-
Ratepayer
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward Ratepayer
Mean ratfings 3.64 3.66 3.65 3.89 3.75 3.70 3.76
4%
Excellent 3%
15%
42%
. 28%
9%
2%
Very poor 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
A V = Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group) m2018N=995 m2017 N=994

11 = A significantly higher/lower rating compared to 2016 Scale: 1 = very poor, 6 = excellent




Council’s Integrity and Decision Making

Qb5a. How satisfied are you with Council’s integrity and decision making?

Overall Overall Overall
2018 2017 2016 Male Female 18 -24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Meanratings 3.141 3.04 2.96| 3.12 3.16 3.37 3.10 3.09 3.06 3.26 A
Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Ratepaver Non-
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward pay Ratepayer
Mean ratings 3.06 3.19 3.11 3.17 3.18 3.13 3.15
. 4%
Very satisfied
Y . 4%
Satisfied 33%
Somewhat satisfied T;%
- 5%
Noft very satisfied
Y 16%
o 6%
Not at all satisfied
‘ 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m2018N=1,002 ®=m2017 N =1,000

A V = Assignificantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (by year)
Scale: 1 =not at all satisfied, 5 = very safisfied 11 = Assignificantly higher/lower rating compared to 2016




Community Strategic Measures - Caring

Q8c. How wouldyou rate your perceptions of Inner West Council on a scale where 1 is not at allcaring and 5 is very caring@

O,Zvcirg” Male  Female  18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Mean rating 3.40 3.39 3.41 3.41 3.51 3.39 3.28V 3.41
Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Ratepaver Non-
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward pay Ratepayer
Mean rating 3.30 3.46 3.39 3.35 3.51 3.37 3.48

Very caring - 9%
Not very caring - 10%

Not at all caring I 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N =1,003
Scale: 1 =not at allcaring, 5 = very caring AV = Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Community Strategic Measures - Creative

Q8d. How wouldyou rate your perceptions of Inner West Council on a scale where 1 is not at all creative and 5 is very creative?

O,Zvcirg” Male  Female  18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Meanrating 3.32 3.22 3.42A 3.37 3.41 3.30 3.19v 3.37
Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Ratepaver Non-
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward pay Ratepayer
Mean rating 3.12v 3.33 3.16 3.43 3.52A 3.28 3.40

Very creative - 8%
Somewhat creative _ 39%
Not very creative _ 13%

Not at all creative . 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N = 1,002 o . .
Scale: 1 =not at all creative, 5 = very creative AV = Asignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Community Strategic Measures - Just

Q8e. How wouldyou rate your perceptions of Inner West Council on a scale where 1 is not at all just and 5 is very just?

O;(irg” Male  Female  18-24 25-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Meanrating 3.47 3.40 3.54 3.50 3.73A 3.36 3.29v 3.49
Ashfield Leichhardt Balmain Stanmore Marrickville Ratepaver Non-
Ward Ward Ward Ward Ward pay Ratepayer
Mean rating 331V 3.53 3.46 3.45 3.60 3.42 3.58

Very just _ 12%
Not very just - 10%

Not at all just . 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N =1,003 o . .
Scale: 1 =not at alljust, 5 = very just AV = Assignificantly higher/lower rating (by group)




Top Priority Areas for Council to Focus on

Q7. Thinking of the Inner West as a whole, what would you say are the top 3 challenges facing the area in the next 10 yearsg

Word Frequency Tagging

Verbatim responses for this question were collated and entered into analytical software. This analysis ‘counts’ the number of times a particular word or phrase appears and, based
on the frequency of that word or phrase, a font size is generated. The larger the font, the more frequently the word or sentiment is mentioned.

Managing development/adequate
planning/overdevelopment

Traffic management/congestion _ 27%
I -

40%

=
Availability of/access to/improving public g
fransport E
Environmental protection/managing _ 9% - E papklng g-
pollution/maintaining green open spaces ? = - 7) %
= 1 2 infrastructure lIh|IB 2
Access to parking facilities - 12% Elleiter'é E & -

£ O,
| | = rmats MaNag ment S 2
Managing overpopulation [ 12% Eungestlunp&g"%p&% | ””’ﬂvep EVEIB ment

Providing adequate infrastructure to cater accommod facilties increase -
: : N 2% gruw qualserw[:asl t. mm.t ff ]
=-
a =)
L

for the growing population Enuug
Housing affordability/availability - 9% E enironmen pupu I u n
[:[IUII[:I
== (| pyelopment

Improving road
infrastructure/maintenance of roads

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: N = 1,003




Living in the Inner West

Q8a. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements
Mean ratings

2018 2017 2016

A
N

1%
The Inner West area is a good place to live 70% 4.63 4.64 4.67

N=1,003

Inner West is a hormoniogs, re_spec’rful and inclusive 45% 33% 4.05 4.04 4.10
community N=1,003

| feel a part of my local community
N=1,003

| have enough opportunities to participate in
sporting or recreational activities N=1,003

35% 34% 3.92 401 4.06

35% 3.66 3.66 3.69

I have enough opportunities to participate in arts

and cultural activities N=1,003 3.52 3.44 3.54

34%

[e°)
o

)

(3

2
)
— N
o9

Local town centres are vibrant and economically
healthy N=1,003

| have enough opportunities to participate in
Council's community consultation N=1,002

37% 3.38 3.38 3.33

o
N

29% 10% 3.12 3.00 2.92

Counelolters 900 s o moneY 3104 298 307
Counelmaraee o ! 3034 292 303
Housing in the area is affordable .
N=1,003 2114 185 183
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
m Strongly disagree m Disagree i Neither agree nor disagree B Agree m Sfrongly agree

Scale: 1 =strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree
A V¥ = Assignificantly higher/lower level of agreement (by year)




Awareness of, and Support for the WestConnex Project

Q9a.  Which of these State Government projects and initfiatives taking place

in the local area were you aware of prior to this call? Q@b. Whatis yourlevel of support for these projects?

2018 2017 2016
Aware of the project 97% 96% 7%
Mean level of support 2.551 2.54 2.41]

Level of support

Awareness
Unaware Very supportive 1%V
o7 16%
i 16%
S ]
Somewhat supportive 0?2 3%

16%

Not i
ot very supportive 15%

34%

Not at all fi
ot at all supportive 7%

Base: N =1.003 0% 10% 20% 0% 40%

E2018N=985 m2017N=997
Base: 2018 awareness N=1,003, support N=985, 2017 awareness N=1,002, support N=997,

2016 awareness N=1,008 support N=1,003
A V = Assignificantly higher/lower percentage/level of support (by group)

11 = A significantly higher/lower rating compared to 2016 Scale:1 = not at all supportive, 5 = very supportive




Top/Botitom 5 - Importance

The following services/facilities received the top 5 highest importance ratings:

Top 5 for Importance

Access to public transport 4.79
Household garbage collection 4.69
Protecting the natural environment 4.59
Safe public spaces 4.54
Encouraging recycling 4.52
The following services/facilities were ranked in the bottom 5 for importance ratings:

Bottom 5 for Importance

Graffiti removal 3.40
Festival and events programs 3.50
Cycleways 3.55
Community education programs 3.64
Flood management 3.66

Scale: 1 =not at allimportant, 5 = very important




Key Importance Trends

Compared to the previous research conducted in 2017, there were significant increases in residents’ levels of importance for 8 of the
comparable 41 services and facilities provided by Council. These were:

2018 2017
Removal of illegally dumped rubbish 4.45 4.34
Maintenance of local parks, playgrounds and sporting fields 4.43 4.29
Provision of council information to the community 4.36 4.25
Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities 4.07 3.54
Swimming pools and aquatic centres 3.97 3.51
Community centres and facilities 3.80 3.61
Council's childcare service and programs 3.75 3.56
Cycleways 3.55 3.35

Note: 5 of these 8 services/facilities were from the ‘Caring, Happy, Healthy Communities’ service unit.

There were also significant decreases in importance for 2 of the comparable services/facilities:

2018 2017

Programs gtjd support for newly arrived and migrant 383 397
communifies

Festival and events programs 3.50 3.67

Scale: 1 =not at allimportant, 5 = very important




Top/Bottom 5 - Satisfaction

The following services/facilities received the top 5 satisfaction ratings:

Top 5 for Satisfaction

Household garbage collection 4.19
Library services 3.99
Maintenance of local parks, playgrounds and sporting fields 3.88
Availability of sporting ovals, grounds and facilities 3.86
Festivals and events programs 3.85

The following services/facilities received the lowest satisfaction ratings:

Bottom 5 for Satisfaction

Managing development in the area 2.77
Management of parking 2.92
Community’s ability to influence Council’s decision making 2.92
Building heights in town centres 2.97
Cycleways 2.97

Scale: 1 =not at all satisfied, 5 = very safisfied




Key Satisfaction Trends

Over the same period there was an increase in residents’ levels of satisfaction across 6 of the comparable 41 services and facilities
provided by Council, these were:

2018 2017
Protection of heritage buildings and items 3.44 3.23
Programs and support for newly arrived and migrant communities 3.33 3.16
Tree management 3.30 3.12
Protection of low rise residential areas 3.15 2.95
Community’s ability to influence Council’'s decision making 2.92 2.71
Management of parking 2.92 2.74

There were no significant decreases in satisfaction compared to 2017.

Scale: 1 =not at all satisfied, 5 = very safisfied




Summary of Performance Gap Analysis (PGA)

Ranking Service/ Facility Imx:::ce Sat’i\:f::rtlion Perfcgr::nce
1 Managing developmentin the area 4.43 2.77 1.66
2 Community’s ability fo influence Council’s decision making 4.39 2.92 1.47
3 Long term planning for council area 4.45 3.05 1.40
4 Maintaining footpaths 4.48 3.17 1.31
5 Traffic management and road safety 4.51 3.29 1.22
6 Maintaining local roads (excluding major routes) 4.40 3.19 1.21
7 Management of parking 4.07 2.92 1.15

Access to public fransport 4.79 3.74 1.05
8

Provision of council information to the community 4.36 3.31 1.05
10 Support for people with a disability 4.33 3.29 1.04




Importance

Quadrant Analysis — Imporiance v Satisfaction

Improve
Higher importance, lower satisfaction

Maintain
Higher importance, higher satisfaction

4.8 @®iccessto public fransport
4.7 - Household garbage collection 4
Protecting the natural environment
4.6 1 Traffic management *
and road safety .,Sofe ublic spaces
. Maintaining footpaths ¢ Encouraging recycling
4.5 - Managing development
the area _ Provision of coundil @Removal of llegally dumped rubbish ainfenance of local parks,

A4 - Long term planning information fo the playgrounds and sporting fields

. Community's O&Hy to ianLoerr::::nC” ored Maintaining oo

Council's decision making localroads Supporting local jobs and business
4.3 Support for people & Appearance of yourlocal area
with a disability

42 Protection of heritage buildings and items

< . . . . 8 Maintenance and cleaning of town centres

Protection of lowrise residential areas® Tree mdnagement . .
4.1 Availability of sporti [ d
* ) . Pe vdilability of sporting owvals, grounds
" fof ‘i Environmenta education@® 'Y and facilities
anagement of parking
4.0 - Provision of senices for older residen stormwater management and flood
@ Building heights in fown centres mitigation @ Swimming pools and aquatic centres

3.9 Youth programs and | Support and programs for volunteers

.7 activities 'Y and community groups

Pr_ogroms cmc_i support for ne\_.n\ﬂy Promoting pride
3.8 - arrived and migrant communities in the communitydp € Community centres and facilities
@ Council's childcare service and programs
37 - upporting local artists and creative industries
’0 Flood management
3.4 Community education programs
@ Cycleways
3.5 - @Festival and events programs
Graffitiremowal
3.4 -
3.3 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.2
Niche Community

Lower importance, lower satisfaction

Satisfaction

Lower importance, higher satisfaction 21



QL\ These Top 12 Indicators Contribute to over 607% of
’V Overall Satisfaction with Council

Community's ability to influence Council’s decision making [ 10.4%
Long term planning for council area [N 75%
Maintaining footpaths _ 6.1%
Provision of council information to the community _ 5.1%
Appearance of your local area [N 5.0%
Supporting local jobs and business [ 4.5%
Management of parking [ 4.4%
Traffic management and road safety _ 3.7%
Maintaining localroads [ 3.7%
Managing development in the area _ 3.6%
Cycleways _ 3.5%
Safe public spaces _ 3.1%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%




Mapping Stated Satisfaction and Derived
Importance Identifies the Community
Priority Areas

3.70 -
Moderately
High
Satisfaction 3.60 | ¢ Safepublic spaces Appearance of your local area
23.60 '
3.50 +
& Supporting localjobs and business
c 3.40 -
0
f—
(S}
= Moderate 3.30 - ¢ Provision of councilinformation to the community
2 Satisfaction ' *
g 3.00- 3.59 Traffic management and road safety
O
2 o M ¢ Maintaining footpath
S Maintaining local antaning footpaths
= roads
3.10 ~
# Long term planning for council area
3.00 -
& Cycleways
.Low . 290 ¢ Management of parking *
Satisfaction 7V Community's ability to
£2.99 influence Council’'s decision
5% making
. 4 Managing developmentin the area
270 T T T T T T T 1
3.0% 4.0% 5.0% 6.0% 7.0% 8.0% 9.0% 10.0% 11.0%

Derived Importance




Key Contributors to Barriers/Optimisers

-10.0%

Community’s ability fo influence Council’s decision making
Long ferm planning for council area

Maintaining footpaths

Provision of council information to the community
Appearance of your local area

Supporting local jobs and business

Management of parking

Traffic management and road safety
Maintaining local roads

Managing development in the area

Cycleways

Safe public spaces

-6.0% -2.0% 2.0% 6.0% 10.0%

-7.9% I 25%

-48% NN 27%
ez I 23%
3.07% T 2%

-0.8% Il 4.2%
207 2.5%
-3.6% I 05%
222 1.5%
2.4% I 1.3%
-3.1% I 0.6%
-3.0% I 0.5%
0.6% M0 2.5%

Satisfiers
(50%)

Dissatisfies
(50%)




Recommendations
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Recommendations

The 2018 community survey results indicate that Inner West Council is on a healthy trajectory.
In order to build and consolidate on these results Council needs to:

» Continue to engage/communicate Council’s planning, leadership and advocacy
regarding the long term management/mitigation of development

> Further engage/explore opportunities and innovation in the area of public and active
transport

> Maintain core operational services such as maintenance of local infrastructure and
public spaces to ensure a high standard of presentation and functionality
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